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ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS

Unfold the feet of the Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® and position
it on a flat, stable and heat-resistant
surface.
Install the bottom grille and place the
charcoal on top (max. 1.5kg).
Use firelighter blocks, gel or other
firelighters suitable for barbecues, NEVER
USE NATURAL WOOD OR OTHER FUEL.
IMPORTANT: ONLY USE CHARCOAL,
NEVER USE NATURAL WOOD TO MAKE
EMBERS. USING WOOD OR OTHER FUEL
MAY QUICKLY DAMAGE THE BARBECUE.
Once the charcoal is ready, place the
removable top grille and cook the food. Do
not position the grille whilst there are still
flames. Clean the grille after each use.
With use, the exterior paint of the Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
may sustain blemishes. This is normal
and is not a defect.
To maintain the intact appearance of the
barbecue for longer, we recommend
lighting the embers using a charcoal
lighting device. 

WARNINGS

This device is not designed for use by
children or people with physical and mental
disabilities, unless they are fully supervised
by an adult who is responsible for their
safety. Wash all the parts before the first use.
To avoid the build up of hard-to-remove
residue, clean the device after each use. Do
not use abrasive products or materials to
clean it. Not dishwasher safe Be extremely
careful when handling, the heat it generates
can cause serious burns.

   

FRANÇAIS
INSTRUCTIONS

Dépliez le Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® et placez-le sur une
surface plane, stable et résistant à la
chaleur.
Installez la grille inférieure et placez le

charbon dessus (max. 1,5 kg).
Utilisez des allume-feux, du gel ou
d'autres dispositifs d’allumage adaptés
aux barbecues, N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS DE
BOIS NATUREL OU D’AUTRES
COMBUSTIBLES.
IMPORTANT : N’UTILISEZ QUE DU
CHARBON, N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS DE BOIS
NATUREL POUR FAIRE DES BRAISES.
L’UTILISATION DE BOIS OU D’AUTRES
COMBUSTIBLES PEUT RAPIDEMENT LE
BARBECUE.
Une fois que le charbon de bois est prêt,
placez la grille supérieure et faites cuire
les aliments. Ne mettez pas la grille en
place tant qu’il y a encore des flammes.
Nettoyez la grille après chaque utilisation.
Avec l’usage, la peinture extérieure sur le
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® peut subir des
modifications de couleur. Ceci est normal,
il ne s’agit pas d’un défaut.
Pour que l'aspect du barbecue reste intact
plus longtemps, il est conseillé d'allumer
les braises à l'aide d'un briquet à charbon
de bois.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Cet appareil n’a pas été conçu pour être
manipulé par des enfants ou des personnes
ayant des capacités physiques ou psychiques
limitées à moins qu’ils ne soient sous la
surveillance d’un adulte responsable de leur
sécurité. Lavez toutes les pièces avant la
première utilisation. Pour éviter
l'accumulation de déchets difficile à nettoyer,
nettoyer l'appareil après chaque utilisation.
Ne pas utiliser de produits ou de matériaux
abrasifs pour le nettoyage. Ne pas utiliser
avec le lave-vaisselle. Faites preuve de
prudence lors de la manipulation, la chaleur
générée peut causer des brûlures graves.

   

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES

Despliegue las patas de Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® y sitúela
sobre una superficie plana, estable y
resistente al calor.
Instale la rejilla inferior y ponga el carbón
encima (1,5 kg máx.).
Para el encendido emplee pastillas, gel de
encendido u otros iniciadores de fuego
apropiados para barbacoa, NUNCA
UTILICE MADERA NATURAL U OTROS
COMBUSTIBLES.
IMPORTANTE: UTILICE ÚNICAMENTE
CARBÓN, NUNCA UTILICE MADERA
NATURAL PARA HACER BRASAS.
UTILIZAR MADERA U OTRO
COMBUSTIBLE PUEDE DETERIORAR LA
BARBACOA RÁPIDAMENTE.
Una vez el carbón esté listo, coloque la
rejilla superior extraíble y cocine los
alimentos. No coloque la rejilla mientras
todavía haya llama de fuego. Limpie la
rejilla después de cada uso.
Con el uso, la pintura exterior de Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
puede sufrir alteraciones, esto es normal y
no supone un defecto.
Para mantener intacto el aspecto de la
barbacoa durante más tiempo, es
recomendable encender las brasas
utilizando un dispositivo encendedor de
carbón.

ADVERTENCIAS

Este dispositivo no está diseñado para que lo
manejen niños o personas con capacidades
físicas o psíquicas limitadas, salvo que
cuenten con la supervisión de un adulto
responsable de su seguridad. Antes del
primer uso, lave todas las piezas. Para evitar
que se acumulen residuos difíciles de
eliminar, limpie el dispositivo después de
cada uso. No utilice productos ni materiales
abrasivos para su limpieza. No es apto para
lavavajillas. Extreme la precaución cuando lo
manipule, el calor generado puede provocar
quemaduras graves.

   

DEUTSCH
ANLEITUNG

Klappen Sie die Füße des Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® auf und
stellen Sie ihn auf eine flache, stabile und
hitzebeständige Oberfläche.
Bringen Sie das untere Gitter an und legen
Sie die Holzkohle darauf (max. 1,5 kg).
Verwenden Sie Anzündblöcke, Gel oder
andere für Grills geeignete Anzünder.
VERWENDEN SIE NIEMALS NATURHOLZ
ODER ANDERE BRENNSTOFFE.
WICHTIG: VERWENDEN SIE NUR
HOLZKOHLE UND NIEMALS
NATÜRLICHES HOLZ, UM EIS ZU
ERZEUGEN. DIE VERWENDUNG VON
HOLZ ODER ANDEREN KRAFTSTOFFEN
KANN DEN GRILL BESCHÄDIGEN.
Sobald die Holzkohle grillbereit ist, setzen
Sie den abnehmbaren Grill auf und
bereiten Sie das Grillgut vor. Setzen Sie
den Grill nicht auf, solange noch Flammen
vorhanden sind. Reinigen Sie den Grillrost
nach jedem Gebrauch.
Durch den Gebrauch kann die
Außenlackierung des Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® Flecken
bekommen. Dies ist normal und stellt
keinen Mangel dar.
Um das Aussehen des Grills länger zu
erhalten ist es ratsam die Glut mit einem
Holzkohleanzünder anzuzünden.

WARNUNG

Das Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch
Kinder oder Menschen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten
bestimmt, es sei denn sie werden von einem
für Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt. Vor dem ersten
Gebrauch alle Teile spülen. Um zu vermeiden,
dass sich schwer zu entfernende Rückstände
ansammeln, reinigen Sie das Gerät nach jeder
Verwendung. Zur Reinigung keine
scheuernden Produkte oder Substanzen
verwenden. Nicht für Spülmaschinen
geeignet. Seien Sie extrem vorsichtig bei der
Benutzung, der entstehende Hitze kann
schlimme Verbrennungen hervorrufen.

   

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI

Aprire le gambe di Folding Tabletop

Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® e
posizionarlo su una superficie piana,
stabile e resistente al calore.
Inserire la griglia inferiore e mettere il
carbone sopra (1,5 kg max.).
Per accendere il fuoco, utilizzare le
pastiglie, il liquido di accensione o altri
accendifuoco adatti al barbecue, NON
UTILIZZARE MAI LEGNA O ALTRI TIPI DI
COMBUSTIBILE.
IMPORTANTE: UTILIZZARE SOLO
CARBONE, NON USARE MAI LA LEGNA
PER FARE LA BRACE. L'UTILIZZO DELLA
LEGNA O DI ALTRI COMBUSTIBILI, PUÒ
DETERIORARE LA BARBECUE
VELOCEMENTE.
Quando il carbone è pronto, inserire la
griglia superiore estraibile e cucinare gli
alimenti. Non inserire la griglia quando c'è
ancora la fiamma. Pulire la griglia dopo
ogni utilizzo.
Con l'uso, la vernice esterna di Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® può
subire delle alterazioni, è normale e non si
tratta di un difetto.
Per mantenere intatta la superficie del
barbecue, più a lungo, si consiglia di
accendere la brace utiizzando un
accenditore di carbone.

AVVERTENZE

Questo dispositivo non è progettato per
essere usato da bambini o persone con
capacità fisiche o psichiche limitate, eccetto
se si trovano sotto la custodia di un adulto
responsabile della loro sicurezza. Lavare tutti
i componenti prima di usarli per la prima
volta. Per evitare che si accumulino residui
difficili da rimuovere, pulire l’aparecchio
dopo ogni utilizzo. Non usare prodotti né
materiali abrasivi per la pulizia. Non adatto
per lavastoviglie. Maneggiare con estrema
cautela, il calore generato può causare gravi
bruciature.

   

PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES

Estique as pernas do Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® e coloque-o
sobre uma superfície plana, estável e
resistente ao calor.
Instale a grelha inferior e coloque o carvão
por cima (1,5 kg no máx.).
Para acender o carvão utilize pastilhas, gel
ou outro tipo de acendalhas adequadas
para fogareiros. NUNCA UTILIZE
MADEIRA NATURAL NEM OUTROS
COMBUSTÍVEIS.
IMPORTANTE: UTILIZE
EXCLUSIVAMENTE CARVÃO. NUNCA
UTILIZE MADEIRA NATURAL PARA
FAZER BRASAS. A UTILIZAÇÃO DE
MADEIRA OU DE OUTRO COMBUSTÍVEL
PODE DETERIORAR RAPIDAMENTE O
FOGAREIRO.
Quando o carvão estiver pronto, coloque a
grelha superior amovível e cozinhe os
alimentos. Não coloque a grelha enquanto
o carvão estiver em chama. Limpe a
grelha depois de cada utilização.
Com a utilização, a pintura exterior do
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® pode sofrer alterações. Isto
é normal e não pressupõe qualquer
defeito.
Para manter a boa aparência da
churrasqueira durante mais tempo, é

aconselhável acender as brasas com um
isqueiro para carvão.

ADVERTÊNCIAS

Este dispositivo não foi concebido para ser
utilizado por crianças ou pessoas com
capacidades físicas ou psíquicas limitadas, a
não ser que contem com a supervisão de um
adulto responsável pela sua segurança. Antes
da primeira utilização lavar todas as peças.
Para evitar acumulação de residuos difíceis
de eliminar, limpar o dispositivo, depois de
cada utilização. Não utilize produtos nem
materiais abrasivos para a sua limpeza. Não é
adequado para máquina de lavar louça Seja
cuidadoso, o calor gerado pode provocar
queimaduras graves.

   

NEDERLANDS
INSTRUCTIES

Klap de poten van de Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® uit en plaats
hem op een vlakke, stabiele en
hittebestendige ondergrond.
Installeer de onderste gril en plaats het
houtskool er bovenop (max. 1,5kg).
Gebruik aanmaakblokjes, gel of andere
aanstekers die geschikt zijn voor
barbecues, GEBRUIK NOOIT NATUURLIJK
HOUT OF ANDERE BRANDSTOF.
BELANGRIJK: GEBRUIK ALLEEN
HOUTSKOOL,GEBRUIK NOOIT
NATUURLIJK HOUT OM SINTELS TE
MAKEN. HET GEBRUIK VAN HOUT OF
ANDERE BRANDSTOFFEN KAN UW
BARBECUE GEMAKKELIJK
BESCHADIGEN.
Zodra de houtskool klaar is plaatst u de
afneembare bovengril er bovenop en
bereidt u de etenswaren. Plaats de gril niet
zolang er nog vlammen zijn. Reinig de gril
na elk gebruik.
Met het gebruik kan de verf aan de
buitenkant van de Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
oneffenheden gaan vertonen. Dit is
normaal en is geen defect.
Om het intacte uiterlijk van de barbacue
langer te behouden, adviseren we de
sintels te ontsteken met een
houtskoolontsteker.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen om te
gebruiken door kinderen of mensen met een
lichamelijke of geestelijke beperkt, met
uitzondering van mogelijkheden die worden
begeleid door een volwassene die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Was
alle onderdelen voor het eerste gebruik. Maak
het apparaat na elk gebruik schoon om te
voorkomen dat er residu achterblijft dat
moeilijk is te verwijderen. Schurende
materialen na of voor gebruikt reinigen. Kan
niet in de afwasmachine Wees extreem
voorzichtig tijdens gebruik. De hitte kan
ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken.

   

POLSKI

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Rozłóż Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® i umieść na płaskiej,
stabilnej i żaroodpornej powierzchni.
Zainstaluj dolny grill i umieść na nim
węgiel drzewny (maks. 1,5 kg).
Używaj specjalnych kostek do podpałki,
żelu lub innych podpałek odpowiednich
do grillowania, NIGDY NIE UŻYWAJ
NATURALNEGO DREWNA, ANI INNEGO
PALIWA.
UWAGA: UŻYWAJ WYŁĄCZNIE WĘGLA
DRZEWNEGO, NIGDY NIE UŻYWAJ
NATURALNEGO DREWNA DO UZYSKANIA
ŻARU. UŻYCIE DREWNA LUB INNEGO
PALIWA MOŻE USZKODZIĆ NA GRILLU.
Gdy węgiel drzewny się nagrzeje umieść
ruszt na grillu i przygotuj jedzenie. Nie
zmieniaj ułożenia grilla w czasie, gdy jest
nagrzany. Oczyść grill po każdorazowym
użyciu.
W wyniku użytkowania farba zewnętrzna
na Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® może zmienić kolor. Jest
to naturalne i nie prowadzi do
uszkodzenia grilla.
Aby jak najdłużej zachować niezmieniony
wygląd grilla, do rozpalania żaru zaleca
się stosowanie podpałki do węgla
drzewnego.

OSTRZEŻENIA

To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone dla
dzieci ani osób o ograniczonych zdolnościach
fizycznych lub umysłowych, chyba, że są
nadzorowane przez dorosłych,
odpowiedzialnych za ich bezpieczeństwo.
Umyj wszystkie części przed pierwszym
użyciem. W celu uniknięcia gromadzenia się
większych odpadów należy czyścić
urządzenie po każdym użyciu. Nie używaj
produktów ani materiałów ściernych do
czyszczenia. Nie myć w zmywarce. Zachowaj
szczególną ostrożność przy obsłudze
urządzenia, generowana przez nie wysoka
temperatura może spowodować poważne
oparzenia.

   

MAGYAR
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Hajtsa ki a Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® lábait, és helyezze sík,
stabil és hőálló felületre.
Szerelje fel az alsó rácsot, és tegye rá a
szenet (max. 1,5 kg).
Használjon tűzoltó tömböket, zselét vagy
más, grillezésre alkalmas tűzoltót, SOHA
NE HASZNÁLJON TERMÉSZETES FÁT
VAGY MÁS ÜZEMANYAGOT.
FONTOS: CSAK SZÉNT HASZNÁLJON,
SOHA NE HASZNÁLJON TERMÉSZETES
FÁT TÁMOGATÁSNAK. A FA VAGY EGYÉB
ÜZEMANYAG HASZNÁLATA GYORSAN
károsíthatja a grillezőt.
Ha kész a szén, helyezze a levehető felső
rácsot és főzze meg az ételt. Ne helyezze
el a rácsot, amíg ég a láng. Tisztítsa meg a
rácsot minden használat után.
Használat során a Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® külső
festéke foltossá vállhat. Ez normális, és
nem hiba.
Annak érdekében, hogy a grillező ép
megjelenése hosszabb ideig
fennmaradjon, javasoljuk, hogy a parázs
szénszálas világítóberendezéssel

gyújtson.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Ezt a készüléket gyermekek, vagy korlátozott
testi vagy pszichés képességűek csak felnőtt
felügyelete mellett használhatják, aki vigyáz
épségükre. Minden részét mossa el az első
használat előtt. A nehezen eltávolítható
anyagok felhalmozódásának elkerülése
érdekében minden használat után tisztítsa
meg a készüléket. A tisztításhoz ne
használjon dörzsölő anyagokat. Ne tisztítsa
mosogatógépben. Fokozottan legyen óvatos
kezelés közben, mert a felszabaduló gőz
súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat.

   

ROMÂNĂ
INSTRUCȚIUNI 

Desfaceți piciorușele Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® și așezați-o
pe o suprafață plană, stabilă și rezistentă
la căldură.
Instalați grila inferioară și puneți
cărbunele deasupra (max. 1,5 kg).
Pentru a aprinde focul folosiți pastile, gel
pentru aprins focul sau alte aprinzătoare
potrivite pentru grătar. NU FOLOSIȚI
NICIODATĂ LEMN NATURAL SAU ALȚI
COMBUSTIBILI.
IMPORTANT: FOLOSIȚI DOAR CĂRBUNE,
NU FOLOSIȚI NICIODATĂ LEMN
NATURAL PENTRU A FACE JAR.
FOLOSIREA LEMNULUI SAU A ALTOR
COMBUSTIBILI POATE DETERIORA
RAPID VOPSEAUA GRĂTARULUI.
Odată ce cărbunele este pregătit, așezați
grila superioară detașabilă și gătiți
alimentele. Nu așezați grila dacă nu s-au
stins flăcările. Curățați grila după fiecare
folosire.
Din cauza folosirii, vopseaua exterioară a
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® poate suferi modificări,
acest lucru este normal și este vorba de un
defect.
Pentru a păstra intact aspectul grătarului
pentru mai mult timp, se recomandă
aprinderea jarului folosind un dispozitiv
aprinzător de cărbuni.  

ATENŢIE!

Acest dispozitiv nu este conceput pentru a-l
folosi copiii sau persoanele cu capacităţi
fizice sau psihice limitate, exceptând atunci
când sunt însoţiţi de un adult responsabil de
siguranţa lor. Înainte de prima utilizare,
spălați toate piesele. Pentru a evita
acumularea reziduurilor greu de eliminat,
curățați dispozitivul după fiecare utilizare. Nu
folosiţi produse sau materiale abrazive pentru
a-l curăţa. Nu este potrivit pentru mașina de
spălat vase. Manifestați prudență extremă
când îl manipulați, căldura generată poate
provoca arsuri grave.

   

DANSK
INSTRUKTIONER

www.innovagoods.com
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Fold fødderne på den foldbare bordplade
Folding Tableop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® og anbring den på en flad,
stabil og varmebestandig overflade.
Installer bundgitteret, og anbring trækulet
ovenpå (maks. 1,5 kg).
Brug ildtænderblokke, gel eller andre
ildtændere, der er egnede til grill, BRUG
ALDRIG NATURTRÆ ELLER ANDET
BRÆNDSTOF.
VIGTIG: BRUG KUN KUL, BRUG ALDRIG
NATURLIGT TRÆ TIL AT GØRE EMBERS.
BRUG AF TRÆ ELLER ANDET
BRÆNDSTOF KAN SKADE MALEN
HURTIGT PÅ GRILLEN.
Når kulen er klar, skal du placere det
aftagelige øverste gitter og tilberede
maden. Placer ikke gitteret, mens der
stadig er flammer. Rengør gitteret efter
hver brug.
Ved brug kan den udvendige maling på
Folding Tableop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® udsætte for pletter. Dette er
normalt og er ikke en defekt.
For at bevare barbecue-indtrykket i
længere tid, er det anbefalet at holde de
glødende kulstykker igang med en lighter
specielt designed til trækul.  

ANBEFALINGER

Denne enhed er ikke designet til at blive
håndteret af børn eller personer med
begrænset fysisk eller mental kapacitet,
medmindre de er under opsyn af en voksen,
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Vask alle dele,
før den bruges første gang. For at undgå
ophobning af rester, der er svære at fjerne, bør
apparatet rengøres efter hver brug. Brug ikke
slibende produkter eller materialer til at
rengøre det. Ikke egnet til opvaskemaskine
Vær meget forsigtig, når du håndterer
apparatet. Varmen, der genereres, kan
forårsage alvorlige forbrændinger.

   

SVENSKA
INSTRUKTIONER

Vik upp fötterna på den hopfällbara
bordskolgrillen InnovaGoods® och placera
den på en plan, stabil och värmebeständig
yta.
Installera det nedre gallret och lägg kolet
ovanpå (max 1,5 kg).
Använd tändkuber, gel eller andra tändare
som är lämpliga för grillning, ANVÄND
ALDRIG NATURVED ELLER ANDRA
BRÄNSLAR.
VIKTIGT: ANVÄND ENDAST KOL,
ANVÄND ALDRIG NATURLIGT TRÄ FÖR
ATT GÖRA GLÖD. HET GEBRUIK VAN
MATERIAAL EN ANDERE BRANDBARE
KAN WORDEN GEDAAN IN HET SNELLE
PARLEMENT.
När kolen är klart placerar du det
avtagbara toppgallret och lagar maten.
Placera inte gallret medan det fortfarande
finns lågor. Rengör gallret efter varje
användning.
Vid användning kan den yttre färgen på
hopfällbara bordskolgrillen InnovaGoods®
upplevas som fläckig. Detta är normalt
och är inget fel.
För att behålla grillens intakta utseende
längre rekommenderar vi att du tänder
glöden med en kolbaserat utrustning.

VARNINGAR

Denna apparat är inte ämnad för barn eller
människor med fysiska och mentala
handikapp, förutom om de hela tiden
övervakas av en vuxen som har ansvar för
deras säkerhet. Rengör alla delar före första
användningen. Rengör apparaten efter varje
användning för att undvika avlagring av
större avfall. Använd inte slipprodukter eller
material för att rengöra den med. Ej
maskindisk. Var försiktig när du hanterar
apparaten, den höga temperaturen som
genereras kan orsaka svåra brännskador.

   

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Taita Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®:n jalat alas ja aseta grilli
tasaiselle, vakaalle ja kuumuutta
kestävälle pinnalle.
Laita alaritilä paikoilleen ja laita hiilet
päälle (enintään 1,5 kg).
Käytä sytytyspaloja, sytytysgeeliä tai
muita grillin sytyttämiseen sopivia
sytytystapoja. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN KÄYTÄ
LUONNONPUUTA TAI MUITA
POLTTOAINEITA.
TÄRKEÄÄ: KÄYTÄ VAIN GRILLIHIILIÄ,
ÄLÄ KOSKAAN KÄYTÄ LUONNONPUUTA
HIILLOKSEN VALMISTAMISEEN. PUUN
TAI MUUN POLTTOAINEEN KÄYTTÖ VOI
NOPEASTI VAHINGOITTAA GRILLIN.
Kun hiillos on valmis, laita irrotettava
yläritilä paikoilleen ja kypsennä ruoka.
Älä laita ritilää, jos hiilloksessa on vielä
liekkejä. Puhdista ritilä joka käytön
jälkeen.
Käytössä Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®:n ulkopinnan maaliin
saattaa tulla jälkiä. Tämä on aivan
normaalia eivätkä ne ole valmistusvikoja.
Jotta grilli säilyisi ehjänä pitkään,
suosittelemme hiilloksen sytyttämistä
hiilensytytyslaitteella.

VAROITUKSET

Tätä laitetta ei ole suunniteltu lasten tai
fyysisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneiden
henkilöiden käytettäväksi muutoin kuin
turvallisuudesta vastaavan aikuisen
valvonnassa. Pese kaikki osat ennen
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Välttääksesi
hankalasti poistettavien jäämien kertymisen,
puhdista laite jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen.
Älä käytä puhdistukseen hankaavia tuotteita
tai aineita. Ei kestä astianpesukonetta. Ole
käytön aikana erittäin varovainen, sillä
laitteen tuottama lämpö voi polttaa pahasti.

   

LIETUVIŲ 
INSTRUKCIJA

Išlankstykite «Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods®» kojas ir padėkite jį
ant lygaus, stabilaus ir karščiui atsparaus
paviršiaus.
Sumontuokite apatines griliaus groteles ir
ant viršaus sudėkite medžio anglis (ne
daugiau kaip 1,5 kg).
Naudokite ugnies uždegimo blokelius, gelį
ar kitus kepsninėms tinkamus

uždegiklius, NIEKADA NENAUDOKITE
NATŪRALIOS MEDIENOS AR KITO KURO.
SVARBU: NAUDOKITE TIK anglį,
NIEKADA NENAUDOKITE NATŪRALIOS
MEDIENOS, kad sukurtumėte anglis.
MEDIENOS AR KITO KURO NAUDOJIMAS
GREITAI GALI SUGALINTI JŪSŲ
GRINDUS.
Kai medžio anglis bus paruošta, uždėkite
nuimamas viršutines groteles ir kepkite
maistą. Nedėkite grotelių, kol dar
liepsnoja liepsna. Išvalykite groteles po
kiekvieno naudojimo.
Naudojant «Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods®» ant išorinių dažų gali
atsirasti dėmių. Tai normalu ir nėra
defektas.
Kad kepsninė išliktų nepažeista ilgiau,
rekomenduojame žarijas uždegti
naudojant anglių uždegimo prietaisą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

Šis įrenginys nėra skirtas vaikams arba
žmonėms su fizine ar psichine negalia,
nebent juos prižiūri suaugusysis, atsakingas
už jų saugumą. Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą,
nuplaukite visas dalis. Kad nesikauptų
sunkiai pašalinamos nuosėdos, po kiekvieno
naudojimo prietaisą išvalykite. Nenaudokite
šlifavimo įrankių ar medžiagų valymui.
Negalima plauti indaplovėje. Valdydami
būkite itin atsargus, nes sukeliamas karštis
gali sukelti rimtus nudegimus.

   

NORSK
INSTRUKSJONER

Fold ut føttene på Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® og plasser
den på en flat, stabil og varmebestandig
overflate.
Monter bunnristen og legg kullet på
toppen (maks. 1,5 kg).
Bruk brannlysblokker, gele eller andre
ildtennere som er egnet for grilling, ALDRI
BRUK NATURTRE ELLER ANDRE
BRENNSTOFF.
VIKTIG: BRUK KUN KULL, ALDRI BRUK
NATURLIGT TRE FOR Å GJØRE
EMBERS.BRUK AV TRE ELLER ANDRE
BRENNSTOFF KAN SKADE GRILLEN
RASKT.
Når kullet er klart, plasserer du den
avtagbare toppristen og lager maten. Ikke
plasser grillen mens det fortsatt er
flammer. Rengjør grillen etter hver bruk.
Ved bruk kan den utvendige malingen
på Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® oppstå med flekker. Dette
er normalt og er ikke en feil.
For å opprettholde grillens intakte
utseende lenger, anbefaler vi å tenne
gløden ved hjelp av en kull-ligherenheten.

ADVARSLER

Denne enheten er ikke beregnet for bruk av
barn eller mennesker med fysiske eller
mentale funksjonsnedsettelser, med mindre
de er under oppsyn av en voksen som er
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Vask alle
delene før førstegangsbruk. For å unngå
oppbygging av rester som er vanskelig å
fjerne bør apparatet rengjøres etter hver bruk.
Ikke bruk grove produkter eller materialer for
å rengjøre den. Ikke vaskes i oppvaskmaskin
Vær ekstremt forsiktig når du håndterer den,

varmen forårsake alvorlige brannskader.

   

SLOVENŠČINA
NAVODILA 

Odvijte noge Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® in jih postavite na
ravno, stabilno in toplotno odporno
površino.
Namestite spodnjo rešetko in nanjo
položite oglje (največ 1,5 kg).
Uporabljajte gasilske bloke, gel ali druge
gasilce, primerne za žar, NIKOLI NE
UPORABLJAJTE NARAVNEGA LESA ALI
DRUGEGA GORIVA.
POMEMBNO: UPORABLJAJTE SAMO
OGLJ, NIKOLI NE UPORABLJAJTE
NARAVNEGA VLESNEGA LESA. UPORABA
LESA ALI DRUGEGA GORIVA LAHKO
HITRO POŠKODI ŽAR.
Ko je oglje pripravljeno, postavite
odstranljivo zgornjo rešetko in kuhajte
hrano. Ne postavljajte rešetke, medtem ko
je še vedno plamen. Po vsaki uporabi
očistite rešetko.
Z uporabo lahko zunanja barva Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
prenese madeže. To je normalno in ni
napaka.
Če želite, da žar dlje časa izgleda kot nov,
priporočamo, da žerjavico prižgete z
napravo za razpihovanje oglja.

OPOZORILA

Ta naprava ni oblikovana za otroško uporabo
ali uporabo oseb z omejenimi fizičnimi ali
psihičnimi sposobnostmi, razen če so pod
varnostnim nadzorom odrasle osebe. Pred
prvo uporabo vse dele operite. Da bi se
izognili nabiranju ostankov, ki so težavni za
odstranjevanje, napravo po vsaki uporabi
očistite. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih izdelkov
in materialov za čiščenje. Ni primerno za
pomivalni stroj. Izjemno previdno pri
upravljanju, ustvarjena toplota lahko povrzoči
hude opekline.

   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

Ξεδιπλώστε τα πόδια της Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® και
τοποθετήστε την σε μια επίπεδη, σταθερή
και ανθεκτική στη θερμότητα επιφάνεια.
Τοποθετήστε την κάτω ράφι και βάλτε
κάρβουνο στην κορυφή (1,5kg μέγιστο).
Για να την ανάψετε χρησιμοποιήστε
δισκία, τζελ ανάφλεξης ή άλλα
πυροσβεστήρια κατάλληλα για
μπάρμπεκιου, ΠΟΤΕ ΜΗ
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΞΥΛΟ Η
ΑΛΛΑ ΚΑΥΣΙΜΑ.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΜΟΝΟ
ΚΑΡΒΟΥΝΑ, ΠΟΤΕ ΜΗΝ
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΞΥΛΟ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ
ΚΑΝΕΤΕ ΧΟΒΟΛΗ. Η ΧΡΗΣΗ ΞΥΛΟΥ
OTHER ΑΛΛΟΥ ΚΑΥΣΙΜΟΥ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ
ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΕΕΙ ΤΟ ΧΡΩΜΑ ΤΟΥ
ARΗΜΙΔΙΟΥ ΓΡΗΓΟΡΑ.
Μόλις τα κάρβουνα είναι έτοιμα,
τοποθετήστε το αφαιρούμενο πάνω ράφι

και μαγειρέψτε το φαγητό. Μην
τοποθετείτε τη σχάρα ενώ υπάρχει ακόμα
φλόγα φωτιάς. Καθαρίστε τη σχάρα μετά
από κάθε χρήση.
Κατά τη χρήση, το εξωτερικό χρώμα της
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® μπορεί να υποστεί αλλαγές,
αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό και δεν αποτελεί
ελάττωμα.
Για να διατηρήσετε την εμφάνιση του
μπάρμπεκιου άθικτη για μεγαλύτερο
χρονικό διάστημα, σας συνιστούμε να
ανάψετε τη χόβολη χρησιμοποιώντας μια
συσκευή αναπτήρα με κάρβουνο.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ

Αυτή η συσκευή δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για
χρήση από παιδιά ή άτομα με σωματική και
διανοητική αναπηρία, εκτός και αν βρίσκονται
πλήρως υπό την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα, που
καθίσταται υπεύθυνος για την ασφάλειά τους
Πλύνετε όλα τα μέρη πριν από την πρώτη
χρήση. Για να αποφευχθεί η συσσώρευση από
δύσκολα στο να απομακρυνθούν
υπολείμματα, καθαρίστε τη συσκευή μετά από
κάθε χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά
προϊόντα ή υλικά για να την καθαρίσετε Δεν
πλένεται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων Να είστε
εξαιρετικά προσεκτικοί-ές όταν το πιάνετε, η
θερμότητα που παράγει μπορεί να προκαλέσει
σοβαρά εγκαύματα.

   

ČEŠTINA
NÁVOD

Rozložte nohy Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® a umístěte jej na
rovný, stabilní a tepelně odolný povrch.
Nainstalujte spodní rošt a dejte na něj uhlí
(maximálně 1,5 kg).
Na zapálení použijte tablety, zapalovací
gel nebo jiné podpalovače vhodné na
grilování. NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVEJTE
PŘÍRODNÍ DŘEVO ANI JINÁ PALIVA.
DŮLEŽITÉ: NA GRILOVÁNÍ POUŽÍVEJTE
VÝHRADNĚ UHLÍ, NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVEJTE
PŘÍRODNÍ DŘEVO. POUŽÍVÁNÍ DŘEVA
NEBO JINÉHO PALIVA MŮŽE RYCHLE
POŠKODIT GRILU.
Jakmile je uhlí připravené, umístěte horní
vyjmutelný rošt a grilujte jídlo.
Neumisťujte rošt, pokud ještě hoří plamen.
Po každém použití rošt očistěte.
S používáním může nátěr Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
utrpět změny, což je normální a
neznamená to závadu.
Aby vzhled grilu zůstal neporušený déle,
je vhodné zapálit žhavé uhlíky pomocí
zařízení na zapalování dřevěného uhlí.

UPOZORN?NÍ

Děti a osoby se sníženou schopností pohybu a
orientace by neměly manipulovat s tímto
zařízením bez dohledu zodpovědné dospělé
osoby, která zaručí jejich bezpečí. Před
prvním použitím umyjte všechny části. Aby
se zabránilo hromadění a připékání zbytků,
čistěte přístroj po každém použití. K čištění
nepoužívejte abrazivní přípravky ani
materiály. Není vhodné do myčky. Pozor na
páru, která vzniká při používání zařízení,
může způsobit vážné popálení.

   

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Разгънете крачетата на Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® и
го поставете на равба, стабилна и
топлоустойчива повърхност.
Поставете долната решетка и
поставете въглищата отгоре (макс. 1,5
кг).
Използвайте подпалки на блокчета,
гел или запалка за барбекю, НИКОГА
НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ЕСТЕСТВЕНО ДЪРВО
ИЛИ ДРУГО ГОРИВО.
ВАЖНО: ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ САМО
ВЪГЛИЩА, НИКОГА НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ
ЕСТЕСТВЕНО ДЪРВО ЗА
ПОДПАЛКИ. ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА
ДЪРВО ИЛИ ДРУГО ГОРИВО МОЖЕ
БЪРЗО ДА УВРЕДИ ВАШЕТО БАРБЕКЮ.
След като възглищата са готови,
поставете подвижната решетка и
сгответе храната. Не поставяйте
решетката, докато все още има
пламъци. Почиствайте решетката
след всяка употреба.
С използването, външната боя на
Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® може да избледнее. Това
е нормално и не е дефект.
За да се запази външния вид на
барбекюто непокътнат за по-дълго
време, препоръчително е въглищата
да се запалват с помощта на
устройство за запалване на въглища.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Това устройство не е предназначено за
позлване от деца или лица с ограничени
физически и психически способности,
освен ако не са под надзора на възрастен,
отговарящ за тяхната безопасност.
Измийте всички части преди първото
използване За да избегнете натрупването
на трудни за почистване остатъци,
почиствайте уреда след всяко
използване Не използвайте абразивни
продукти и материали за почистване на
устройството. Не е подходящ за миялна
машина Бъдете изключително
внимателни при закачане, топлината,
която излъчва може да причини
сериозни изгаряния.

   

HRVATSKI
UPUTE

Rasklopite noge Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® i postavite
ga na ravnu, stabilnu površinu otpornu na
toplinu.
Ugradite donju rešetku i stavite gore
ugljen (maksimalno 1,5 kg).
Za paljenje koristite kocke za potpalu, gel
ili druga odgovarajuća sredstva za potpalu
roštilja, NIKADA NE KORISTITE
PRIRODNO DRVO ILI DRUGA GORIVA.
VAŽNO: KORISTITE SAMO UGLJEN,
NIKADA NE KORISTITE PRIRODNO DRVO
ZA PRIPREMU UGLJENA. KORIŠTENJE
DRVA ILI DRUGOG GORIVA MOŽE SE
BRZO UNIŠTITI ROŠTILJA.
Kad ugljen bude spreman, postavite gornju

rešetku koja se može ukloniti i pecite
hranu. Ne postavljajte rešetku dok još
uvijek gori plamen. Očistite rešetku nakon
svake uporabe.
Tijekom uporabe, vanjska boja Folding
Tabletop Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods®
može se promijeniti, to je normalno i nije
mana. 
Kako bi roštilj dulje izgledao netaknuto,
preporučujemo potpalu žara uređajem za
potpalu ugljena.

UPOZORENJA

Ova sprava nije namijenjena djeci ili osobama
s ograničenim fizičkim ili psihičkim
sposobnostima, sve dok nisu pod nadzorom
odrasle osobe koja je odgovorna za njihovu
sigurnost. Operite sve dijelove prije prvog
korištenja. Kako biste spriječili nakupljanje
ostataka koje je teško ukloniti, očistite uređaj
nakon svakog korištenja. Ne koristite
abrazivne proizvode niti materijale za
čišćenje. Nije prikladan za perilice posuđa.
Budite izrazito oprezni prilikom upravljanja,
nastala vrućina može uzrokovati teške
opekline.

   

SLOVENČINA
Inštrukcie

Rozložte nohy Folding Tabletop Charcoal
BBQ InnovaGoods® a položte ho na rovný,
stabilný a žiaruvzdorný povrch.
Namontujte spodnú mriežku a na vrch
dajte drevené uhlie (max. 1,5 kg).
Na zapálenie používajte tablety,
zapaľovací gél alebo iné vhodné
zapaľovače pre grilovanie, NIKDY
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE PRÍRODNÉ DREVO
ALEBO INÉ PALIVÁ.
DÔLEŽITÉ: POUŽÍVAJTE JEDINE UHLIE,
NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVAJTE PRÍRODNÉ
DREVO NA GRILOVANIE. POUŽÍVANÍM
DREVA ALEBO INÉHO PALIVA MÔŽETE
RÝCHLO POŠKODIŤ GRILU.
Akonáhle je drevené uhlie pripravené,
umiestnite odnímateľný horný rošt a jedlo
uvarte. Rošt neumiestňujte, pokiaľ je horí
oheň. Rošt vyčistite po každom použití.
Pri používaní môže dôjsť k zmenám
vonkajšieho náteru Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® čo je
normálny jav a nie je to chyba.
Aby ste zachovali neporušený vzhľad grilu
dlhšie, odporúčame zapáliť žeravé uhlíky
pomocou zariadenia na zapálenie
dreveným uhlím.

UPOZORNENIE

Deti a osoby so zníženou schopnosťou
pohybu a orientácie by nemali manipulovať s
týmto zariadením bez dohľadu zodpovednej
osoby, ktorá zaručí ich bezpečie. Pred prvým
použitím umyte všetky časti. Aby sa
zabránilo hromadeniu a pripekaniu zvyškov,
čistite prístroj po každom použití. Na čistenie
nepoužívajte abrazívne prípravky ani
materiály. Nie je vhodné do umývačky. Pozor
na paru, ktorá vzniká pri používaní
zariadenia, môže spôsobiť vážne popálenie.
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EESTI
JUHISED

Voldi Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® jalad lahti ja aseta see
tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumuskindlale
pinnale.
Paigaldage alumine võre ja asetage selle
peale grillsöed (max 1,5 kg).
Kasutage tulesüütamise kuubikuid, geeli
või muid grillimiseks sobivaid grilli
süütamise vahendeid. MITTE KUNAGI
ÄRGE KASUTAGE LOODUSLIKU PUITU
VÕI MUU KÜTUST.
TÄHTIS TEADE: KASUTA AINULT
GRILLSÜTT, ÄRGE KUNAGI KASUTAGE
LOODUSLIKU PUIT GRIILSÖE 
VALMISTAMISEKS. PUIDU VÕI MUU
KÜTUSE KASUTAMINE VÕIB KIIRESTI
KAHJUSTADA GRILLIL OLEVAT.
Kui söed on grillimiseks valmis, asetage
kohale eemaldatav ülemine võre ja
küpsetage toitu. Ärge asetage kohale
võret, kui märkate veel leeki. Puhastage
võre pärast iga kasutamist.
Kasutamisel võib Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® välisvärvil
olla plekke. See on normaalne ega ole
viga.
Grilli hea välimuse kauemaks
säilitamiseks soovitame süte süütamiseks
kasutada süte süütamise seadeldist.

HOIATUSED

See seade ei ole mõeldud laste või füüsilise
või vaimse puudega isiku poolt kasutamiseks,
välja arvatud juhul, kui neid juhendab
täiskasvanu, kes vastutab nende turvalisuse
eest. Peske kõik osad enne esmakordset
kasutamist. Vältimaks raskestieemaldatavate
jääkide ladestumist, puhastage toodet pärast
iga kasutuskorda. Ärge kasutage seadme
puhastamiseks abrassiivseid
puhastusvahendeid või materjale. Ei ole
nõudepesumasina kindel Olge seda
kasutades eriti ettevaatlik, toote tekitatud aur
võib tekitada tõsiseid põletusi.

   

РУССКИЙ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Раскройте ножки Folding Tabletop
Charcoal BBQ InnovaGoods® и
поместите мангал на ровной,
устойчивой и термостойкой
поверхности. 
Установите нижнюю стойку и
положите древесный уголь сверху (не
более 1,5 кг).
Для розжига используйте таблетки,
гель для розжига или другие
подходящие устройства для
разжигания огня для барбекю.
НИКОГДА НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ
НАТУРАЛЬНОЕ ДЕРЕВО ИЛИ ДРУГОЕ
ТОПЛИВО.
ВАЖНО: ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ТОЛЬКО
ДРЕВЕСНЫЙ УГОЛЬ, НИКОГДА НЕ
ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ НАТУРАЛЬНУОЕ
ДЕРЕВО ДЛЯ ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЯ
УГОЛЯ.ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДРЕВЕСИНЫ
ИЛИ ДРУГОГО ТОПЛИВА МОЖЕТ
БЫСТРО ИЗМЕНИТЬ БАРБЕКЮ.
Когда уголь будет готов, прикрепите
съемную верхнюю решетку и готовьте

пищу. Не ставьте решетку, пока все
еще горит пламя. Чистите
решетку после
каждого использования.
В процессе использования внешняя
окраска Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® может измениться, это
нормально и не является дефектом.
Чтобы внешний вид барбекю
сохранялся дольше, рекомендуется
разводить огонь с помощью
устройства для розжига древесного
угля.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Данное устройство не разработано для
управления детьми или людьми с
ограниченными физическими или
психическими способностями, за
исключением случаев управления под
наблюдением взрослых или опекунов,
ответственных за безопасность. Перед
использованием вымойте все детали.
Чтобы предотвратить скопление
трудноудаляемых отходов, чистите
устройство после каждого
использования. Для чистки не
используйте абразивные продукты или
материалы. Не подходит для
посудомоечных машин. Соблюдайте
осторожность в работе, генерируемое
тепло может вызвать ожоги различной
степени.

   

LATVIEŠU
INSTRUKCIJA

Izklājiet Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods® statīvu un novietojiet to uz
plakanas, stabilas un karstumizturīgas
virsmas.
Novietojiet apakšējo grilu un virspusē
uzberiet ogles (maks. 1,5kg).
Izmantojiet aizdedzināšanas klucīšus,
gelu vai citu bārbekjū paredzētu
aizdedzināšanas veidu, NEKAD
NEIZMANTOJIET DABĪGO KOKSNI VAI
CITU DEGVIELU.
SVARĪGI: IZMANTOJIET TIKAI OGLES,
NEKAD NEIZMANTOJIET DABĪGO
KOKSNI, LAI RADĪTU DZIESTOŠAS
OGLES. IZMANTOJOT KOKSNI VAI CITU
DEGVIELU ĀTRI SABOJĀSIET BĀRBEKJŪ.
Tikko kā ogles ir gatavas, novietojiet
noņemamo virspuses grilu un gatavojiet
ēdienu. Nenovietojiet grilu, kamēr ir
liesmas. Notīriet grilu pēc katras
lietošanas reizes.
Lietojot Folding Tabletop Charcoal BBQ
InnovaGoods®, uz tā ārējā korpusa var
rasties plankumi. Tas ir normāli un tas
nav defekts.
Lai ilgāk saglabātu nevainojamo bārbekjū
izskatu, mēs iesakām aizdedzināt ogles,
izmantojot kokogļu dedzināšanas ierīci.

BRĪDINĀJUMI

Šī ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai bērniem vai
personām ar fiziska vai garīga rakstura
traucējumiem, ja vien viņus neuzrauga
pieaugušais, kas atbild par viņu drošību.
Pirms pirmās lietošanas nomazgāt visas
ierīces sastāvdaļas. Lai izvairītos no grūti
tīrāmu nogulšņu uzkrāšanās, notīriet ierīci
pēc katras lietošanas. Neizmantojiet
abrazīvus līdzekļus vai materiālus ierīces

tīrīšanai. Ierīce nav paredzēta trauku
mazgājamām mašīnām. Esiet ļoti uzmanīgi,
kad apejaties ar ierīci, radītais karstums var
radīt apdegumus.
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